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 STAFF REPORT
CASE:


ZC03-2018
APPLICANT:
Guttman Development Group
LOCATION:
4990 Wilmington Pike
ZONED:
PUD-R (Residential-Planned Unit Development District)
REQUEST:
Final Development Plan Approval
DATE: 


March 6, 2018
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Existing Zoning District:  The subject site is the part of the existing Rollandia Golf Center (not including the Magic Castle entertainment center area or the area zoned PUD-B-2 and proposed for a senior/assisted living site).  The subject site was rezoned from A-1 (Agricultural) to PUD-R (Residential-Planned Unit Development) District on October 17, 2016.
Applicant Proposal:  The applicant is requesting Final Development Plan Approval for a multi-family development containing 298 units (252 multi-family units, 24 town home units and 22 twin family units), consistent with the approved Preliminary Development Plan.   
Property Location:  The subject parcel is located on the north side of Brown Road approximately 700’ east of Wilmington Pike.
Zoning of Adjacent Parcels:  Madison’s Grant to the north in the City of Kettering is zoned R-2 (medium density residential).  Rolandia Acres to the west in the City of Kettering is also zoned residential.  Cornerstone to the south in the City of Centerville is zoned B-PD (Business Planned Development) for much of its mutual frontage with the subject parcel and R-PD (Residential Planned Development) at the eastern end.  Quail Run to the east is located in the A-1 (Agricultural) District.  Brown’s Run to the east is located in the R-1B (Suburban Residential-Moderate) District.  

Existing Conditions:

The subject property is part of a parcel that is currently home to a family entertainment center, a golf course, a driving range and a maintenance building (located at the northeast corner of the property with frontage on Belfast Drive).  The subject parcel is bordered on the north (Madison’s Grant in the City of Kettering) and east (Brown’s Run in Sugarcreek Township) by single-family homes on lots ranging from 8,000 to 12,000 SF.  The parcel adjacent to the northeast corner of subject parcel (also in the City of Kettering) is undeveloped and farmed.  Southeast of the subject parcel is the Quail Run Racquet Club.  Land located to the west of the subject parcel (Rolandia Acres in the City of Kettering) is developed as single-family residential.  Land located to the south of the subject parcel (Cornerstone in the City of Centerville) is planned for commercial and some residential development.  This proposed multi-family development will sit 32.5 acres, rezoned to PUD-R in 2016.
Subject Parcel:    
[image: image1.emf]
History of Previous Actions:  On October 17, 2016 a map amendment was approved for the 42.2 acres comprising the Rollandia Golf Center (excluding the family entertainment center known as the “Magic Castle”).  32.5 acres were rezoned from A-1 (Agricultural) District to PUD-R (Residential Planned Unit Development) District and 9.8 acres were rezoned from A-1 (Agricultural) District to B-PUD (Business Planned Unit Development) District.   Also approved was the preliminary plan for a proposed multi-family development and a proposed senior/assisted living site (with no specific identified plan), subject to the following conditions:

1. Final design shall be subject to approval of the Greene County Engineer’s Office.

2. Final design shall be subject to approval of the Greene County Department of Sanitary Engineering.

3. The development shall comply with the recommendations of the Soil and Water Conservation District.

4. Final design shall be subject to approval of Sugarcreek Township Fire Department.  

5. A revised Preliminary Development Plan shall be submitted for the senior/assisted living site once a user has been identified and a plan developed.

6. The percentage of stone utilized will be evaluated by the developer and approved during the Final Development Plan stage.

7. Prior to approval of the Final Development Plan, the applicant and Sugarcreek Township shall enter into a predevelopment agreement outlining the developer’s responsibilities and Sugarcreek Township’s responsibilities with respect to improvements deemed necessary to Brown Road by the Greene County Engineer.

8. Only fixtures certified by the International Dark Sky Association as dark sky friendly or equivalent shall be utilized for lighting proposed within the development.  Fixture details shall be included with the submission of the photometric plan at the time the Final Development Plan is submitted for approval. 

9. The landscaping plan submitted for approval with the Final Development Plan shall be consistent with the requirements of Article 10 and should emphasize screening of the adjacent developed residential uses to the north, east and west.  Particular attention should be paid to the northern end of the parking courts for Buildings 14, 16 and 17.     

10. Approval of the design of that gate at the emergency access entrance with Belfast will occur at the Final Development Plan stage.  

11. The applicant must meet all applicable requirements of Section 7.07 of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution dealing with private streets.  

12. Minimum floor area for single-family dwellings (should the alternate single-family plan move forward) shall be 1,800 SF.  

13. The use of vinyl siding is approved subject to review of thickness and architectural details.

14. The multi-tenant ground mounted monument sign proposed at the corner of Wilmington Pike and Brown Road is approved at a height of 14’ (12’ sign with 2’ base) per the submitted sign plan.

15. The multi-tenant ground mounted monument sign proposed at the development entrance is approved at a height of 10’ (8’ sign with 2’ base) per the submitted sign plan.

16. The senior/assisted living site is approved without limitation on the number of beds; the number of beds within the senior/assisted living site will be reviewed and approved during the revised Preliminary Development Plan stage.

17. The south side of Public Road A (currently identified for 5 twin family sites or 8 single family sites) may be used for senior/assisted living dependent upon final approved layout for the senior/assisted living site.
On October 3, 2017 the Zoning Commission considered a request for approval of a major modification to the approved Preliminary Development Plan for the multi-family site and recommended approval to the Township Trustees.  Subsequent to the Zoning Commission’s recommendation and prior to consideration by the Township Trustees, the applicant withdrew the request, anticipating additional plan changes as outlined on this submitted plan.   
On January 3, 2018 a major modification to the approved preliminary plan for the multi-family site was approved by the Sugarcreek Township Board of Trustees subject to the following conditions:

1. Final design shall be subject to approval of the Greene County Engineer’s Office.

2. Final design shall be subject to approval of the Greene County Department of Sanitary Engineering.

3. The development shall comply with the recommendations of the Soil and Water Conservation District.

4. Final design shall be subject to approval of Sugarcreek Township Fire Department.  

5. The use of vinyl siding as a building material shall be prohibited.

6. Building height shall be limited to 41’ within the multi-family portion of the plan; buildings within the twin-family portion of the plan shall be limited to one-story.

7. All twin family units will be two-bedroom, two-bathroom units with two-car attached garages and the option for a den.

8. The architectural treatment of the elevations submitted for approval with the Final Development Plan shall be consistent with the preliminary elevations provided.

9. Only fixtures certified by the International Dark Sky Association as dark sky friendly shall be utilized for lighting proposed within the development.  Fixture details shall be included with the submission of the photometric plan at the time the Final Development Plan is submitted for approval. 

10. The landscaping plan submitted for approval with the Final Development Plan shall be consistent with the requirements of Article 10 and should emphasize screening of the adjacent developed residential uses to the north, east and west.  Particular attention should be paid to the northern end of the parking are between Buildings 9 and 10.     

11. Approval of the design of the proposed gates will occur at the Final Development Plan stage.  

12. The applicant must meet all applicable requirements of Section 7.07 of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution dealing with private streets.  

13. The alternate single-family plan is no longer in effect.  The revised Preliminary Plan, together with any conditions required by the Board of Trustees, shall become the effective Preliminary Development Plan governing development within the PUD-R portion of the subject site. 

14. Trustee Resolution 2017.08.16.02 and the corresponding approved Preliminary Plan for the PUD B-2 portion of the subject site shall govern development within the PUD B-2 portion of the subject site (or as modified through the Major Change Process). 

15. Signage will be unified throughout the development (including signage associated with the proposed adjacent senior/assisted living site) with sign details to be approved at the Final Development Plan stage.  Sign locations as depicted on the proposed plan are approved. 

16. A 6’ pedestrian walkway will be required on the west side of Public Road A.  A 4’ sidewalk will be required on the opposite side of Public Road A.

Applicable Articles and Findings of Fact:
Section 5.10 A. establishes the approval criteria for a final development plans as follows:
· Appropriate arrangements with the applicant have been made to ensure the accomplishment of the public improvements and reservation of common open space as indicated on the preliminary development application and final development application.  If deemed necessary by the Board of Township Trustees, this assurance may require a bond to ensure the successful completion of these improvements.
· Staff recommends that the township require a bond or a letter of credit in favor of the township to ensure completion of any open space improvements (landscaping, trails, etc.) not in place prior to occupancy of the first building.   
· With the exception of Public Road A, the developer is proposing private streets within the development.  Pursuant to Section 7.07 F. of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution, all private streets shall comply with the specifications for residential streets as provided in the Greene County Subdivision Regulations except that curb and gutter, sidewalk and/or drainage requirements may be waived if approved by the Greene County Regional Planning and Coordinating Commission.  Pursuant Section 7.07 G. of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution, prior to the issuance of any Zoning Certificate by Sugarcreek Township to commence construction on any private street or any construction related to the private street (including the use to be located on the private street), and prior to any actual construction of any private street or related construction, a cash bond, a letter of credit in favor of the township or a bond with sureties approved by the Sugarcreek Township Fiscal Officer shall be posted with the Township by the developer of the private street in the amount necessary to ensure that the private street is constructed in accordance with the above specifications.  Pursuant to Section 7.07 H. of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution for all private streets regardless of the number of lots being served, independent written verification, by a third party licensed professional engineer, must be submitted for township review and approval for the following items:  1.) The above referenced construction standards have been met and 2.) The amount of the bond or other assurance needed to ensure the construction of the private street.  
· A bond or letter of credit shall be required to comply with Section 7.07 G.
· The proposed final development application for an individual section of the overall PUD is consistent in contents (building location--as applicable, land uses, densities and intensities, yard requirements, and area and frontage requirements) with the approved preliminary development application and the Sugarcreek Township Comprehensive Development Plan.
· The Final Development Plan submitted is consistent with the approved Preliminary Development Plan. The total number of units (298) has remained unchanged.  
· 13 multi-family buildings are proposed, consistent with the approved Preliminary Development Plan:

· 4-Type 1 Buildings (27 units per building, three-story)

· 2-Type 2 Buildings (15 units per building, two-story)

· 2-Type 3 Buildings (22 units per building, three-story)

· 5-Type 4 Buildings (14 units per building, two-story)
· Unit breakdown for the multi-family buildings is consistent with the approved Preliminary Development Plan:

· One-Bedroom Units: 84 units proposed (20 with a den)


· Two-Bedroom Units: 168 units proposed (40 with a study)

· No Three-Bedroom Units area proposed.
· 11 twin family lots are shown along the property’s eastern boundary with Brown’s Run (for a total of 22 twin family units each with a two-car attached garage).  These are intended to be single-story, two-bedroom, two-bathroom units with a den option and with a two-car garage, consistent with the approved Preliminary Development Plan.  24 townhome units are shown, also consistent with the approved Preliminary Development Plan (6 buildings with four units in each building with 36 total garage spaces: 12 one-car garages are proposed and 12 two-car garages are proposed).  All townhome units will be three-bedroom.  Townhome access to Public Road A will be gated and intended for use by emergency vehicles only.    
· The Zoning Commission and Board of Township Trustees made a determination of consistency with the Long Range Land Use Plan at the time that the Preliminary Development Plan was approved.
· Open space is substantially consistent with the approved Preliminary Development Plan.  Staff notes that a typo exists on the submitted Final Development Plan.  13.05 acres are shown as open space.  The actual amount of open space is 13.37 acres, substantially consistent with the 13.41 acres provided on the Preliminary Development Plan.

· Each individual phase of the development can exist as an independent unit that is capable of creating an environment of sustained desirability and stability, or that adequate assurance will be provided that such objective can be obtained. 
· The applicant has stated that once construction begins, it will continue until completion.  
· That any part of the PUD not used for structures, parking and loading areas, or streets, shall be landscaped or otherwise improved; or if approved by the BZC, left in its natural state.
· The applicant has submitted an overall site landscaping plan (covering the senior/assisted living site as well as the adjacent multi-family site).  
· A total of 552 canopy trees and 1380 shrubs are required as site landscaping for the multi-family site.

· This requirement has been met.  The overall site (including the senior/assisted living portion) requires a total of 603 canopy trees.  Due to the sheer number of trees required, evergreen varieties were incorporated to meet the total canopy tree requirement (a total of 507 deciduous, 327 evergreen and 99 ornamental trees have been provided for the overall site).  
· A condition of approval from the Preliminary Plan required that screening of the adjacent developed residential to the north, east and west should be emphasized.  Additionally, special attention was to be paid to the northern end of the parking area between Buildings 9 and 10.
· The landscaping plan does provide screening between the proposed multi-family development and the adjacent developed residential uses.  Half of the buffer trees required internal to the two development sites (the proposed senior/assisted living site and the proposed multi-family site) have been located along the property boundaries, where no buffering is statutorily required and where emphasis was to be placed.  Staff does recommend that the applicant consider additional landscaping at the northern end of the parking area between Buildings 9 and 10, north of the playground area and south of Building 13 to further screen the adjacent residential uses to the north and west.    
· The applicant also has a landscaping requirement based on the number of parking spaces.  They would be required to provide 47 trees and 93 shrubs in association with the multi-family development.  

· The tree requirement is met within parking islands.  The shrub requirement, based on the amount of surface spaces, is met.
· The landscape architect has expressed a concern about the requirement that all shrubs be 36” in height at the time of planting.  The majority of the site landscaping shrubs meet this requirement, but they may vary where they are adjacent to buildings.  This deviation was driven by availability, variety and survivability.  To compensate for the deviation, the applicant has also provided more shrubs than required overall, as well as provided a variety of ornamental grasses.  
· As was a condition of approval for the major modification to the approved preliminary plan, the applicant has submitted a conforming landscaping plan for the Magic Castle parking area; the parking spaces along the drive aisle proposed within 30’ of the proposed right-of-way have been removed.
· The applicant is proposing a total of four signs, consistent in scale and design, as follows (the number and the location of the proposed signs were approved as part of Preliminary Development Plan approval):

Southeast corner of Wilmington Pike and Brown Road
The applicant is proposing a 60 SF sign, 6’-6” in height at a 0’ setback from the south and west property lines.  The applicant has incorporated the Sugarcreek Township logo and is proposing a stone backdrop.  Staff has conferred with the applicant’s engineer and a 13’ setback to the west and a 7’ setback to the proposed right-of-way for Brown Road can be provided.  
East side of Private Drive

The applicant is proposing an 18 SF sign, 5’-7” in height located in the island area in Public Road A.  The applicant has incorporated the Sugarcreek Township logo and is proposing a stone backdrop.
North side of entrance into senior/assisted living site from Public Road A  
The applicant is proposing a 12 SF sign, 6’ in height at a setback of 10’ from the right-of-way on Public Road A.  The applicant is proposing a stone backdrop.
Center island at Public Road A and Brown Road 
The applicant is proposing an 18 SF sign, 5’-7” in height at a setback of 10’ from the proposed Brown Road right-of-way.  The applicant has incorporated the Sugarcreek Township logo and is proposing a stone backdrop.
· The applicant is proposing a concrete internal pedestrian network (5’ in width).  This internal pedestrian network is connected to the sidewalk along Public Road A and it is also connected to the senior/assisted living site.
· The applicant has provided elevations for the proposed maintenance building, as well as a photo of the proposed mail kiosk building.  The maintenance building elevation is shown as all cementitious siding.  Staff recommends requiring consistency with the image also provided, incorporating brick.  Staff also recommends providing the developer the flexibility to utilize brick or stone.  The applicant has also provided playground details and has incorporated a dog park.
· The applicant has provided details for the gates (black aluminum is proposed).
· A 4’ sidewalk is proposed on both sides of Public Road A.  This should be modified to include a 6’ sidewalk on the west side of Public Road A ending at the emergency access point leading to Belfast, with a 4’ sidewalk on the east side of Public Road A, beginning at this emergency access point.
· That any exception from the design standards provided in the PUD District is warranted by the design and amenities incorporated in the final development application.
· At the time of Preliminary Development Plan approval, the applicant provided example elevations.  More refined elevations have been provided with this application.  Peak height is proposed at 41’, consistent with the approved Preliminary Development Plan.  
· As was a condition of Preliminary Development Plan approval, vinyl and aluminum lap siding shall be prohibited.  The applicant is proposing a mix of brick, stone and cementitious siding.  Staff notes that the side and rear elevations of the townhome buildings are proposed to utilize only cementitious siding.  
· The applicant has not submitted elevations for the twin family or “cottage” homes.  Staff recommends a condition of approval requiring that those elevations be submitted for review and approval by the Zoning Commission via the minor modification process.  These will all be single-story, two bedroom or two-bedroom and a den, two bathroom units with an attached two-car garage.
· The photometric plan has been provided, but light levels are not shown extending to the property lines.  Additionally, on building lighting is not included.  Staff recommends a condition of approval that a conforming photometric plan be submitted and approved by staff prior to issuance of the Zoning Certificate.  The applicant has submitted a cut sheet for the pole fixture proposed (it is full cutoff).  Pole height is proposed at 12’ with a 2’ base. Staff recommends that a HID vs. a LED fixture (proposed) be utilized to meet the condition relative to dark sky compliance.
· That the internal streets and thoroughfares proposed are suitable and adequate to accommodate the anticipated traffic within and through the development.
· Private streets within the development will be subject to the requirements of Section 7.07 of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution.  Staff notes that some of the requirements of Section 7.07 are related to lots developed off a private street.  As the land in this development will be in common ownership, some requirements will not apply.  For example, Section 7.07 D. requires a maintenance agreement between all lots served by the private street.  As the land will be in common ownership, this requirement is not applicable.  The Fire Department would like to be consulted about unit identification/address placement.  

· A traffic light has been installed at the Brown Road/Wilmington Pike intersection.

· One primary entrance into the multi-family site is proposed with access from Brown Road.  An additional emergency access is provided to Public Road A through the townhome section.  This emergency access will be gated and used only for emergency vehicle traffic.  A gate is also proposed just north of the clubhouse entrance.  The applicant is proposing black aluminum gates.

· A traffic impact study was completed last year.  Dedication of additional right-of-way on Brown Road (for a total of 30 feet from centerline), the amount requested by staff (Brown Road is a township road) has been provided.  
The GCEO has reviewed the revised plan and provided the following comments:
· The boulevard on the public road that extends out to the ROW may want to be shortened. We do allow them to extend all the way to the ROW line, however, in our experience, the ones that do create an issue for both construction traffic and moving trucks, etc. when entering/exiting. 

· Careful consideration should be put on aligning the entrances between The Grand and Cornerstone for future signalization. As traffic builds in the area, the possibility of Brown Road running along 675 and to Feedwire Road across from Clyo is not too far-fetched.

· Staff has coordinated with the City of Centerville on aligning entrances into the two development sites. 

· Stormwater and erosion control plans have been submitted to the SWCD for review. 
· As was discussed during the Preliminary Development Plan approval process, the developer was to add a cul-de-sac at the current terminus of Brown Road.  The submitted overall Final Development Plan does not include this cul-de-sac.  Staff recommends the installation of the cul-de-sac be a condition of approval (currently a single-family lot is proposed adjacent to Belfast Drive where Rollandia’s current storage barn is located).     Alternatively, the Fire Chief shall sign off on leaving the stub street as is.   
· That the final development application is consistent with the intent and purpose of Article 1 of this Resolution. 
· The proposed development is consistent with the intent and purpose of Article 1 of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution: General Provisions.  
· The final development application has been transmitted to, and comments have been received from, all other agencies and departments charged with responsibility of review.
· The Final Development Plan was provided to the Greene County Engineer’s Office, the Greene County Department of Sanitary Engineering, the Greene Soil and Water Conservation District and the Sugarcreek Township Fire Department for review and comment.  
· The GCEO comments were addressed above. 
· A stormwater and an erosion control plan, as well as drainage calculations were submitted for review by the SWCD.
· The Sugarcreek Township Fire Department has reviewed the plan and provided comments.    
· Staff is recommending a condition of approval that final design be subject to approval by the GCEO, the SWCD, the Sugarcreek Township Fire Department and Sanitary Engineering.

· The final development application contains such proposed covenants, easements and other provisions relating to the proposed development standards as reasonably required for the public health, safety and welfare.
· All open space will be owned by the developer and, as such, no covenants and restrictions have been provided.  There is no homeowner’s association or property owner’s association as all open space will be privately held by Guttman Development Group.  The Final Development package submitted and approved will become part of the governing documents for the site.  Any deviations from the approved plans will constitute a Zoning Violation and will be processed as such.  
· A schedule or timeline shall be submitted that details when the planned open space amenities and buffers will be installed.  If the PUD contains multiple lots to be developed over a period of time, no more than 25% of the lots should be built on before the planned amenities and buffers are installed.  However, the Zoning Commission or Board of Township Trustees may modify this requirement based on the specifics of each case.
· The applicant has indicated that once construction begins, it will continue until completion with no anticipated interruption.  
Staff Comments:
Staff recommends the following as conditions of approval, should the BZC move to recommend approval to the Township Trustees:

1. Final design shall be subject to approval of the Greene County Engineer’s Office.

2. Final design shall be subject to approval of the Greene County Department of Sanitary Engineering.

3. The development shall comply with the recommendations of the Soil and Water Conservation District.

4. Final design shall be subject to approval of Sugarcreek Township Fire Department.  

5. The use of vinyl and aluminum lap siding remains prohibited.

6. A bond or a letter of credit in favor of the township shall be provided to the Sugarcreek Township Board of Trustees to ensure completion of all open space and landscaping improvements (internal pedestrian path, landscaping, etc.) not completed prior to occupancy of the first building.  If phases are identified, then bonding can occur consistent with the established schedule. 
7. A bond or a letter of credit in favor of the township shall be provided to the Sugarcreek Township Board of Trustees prior to the construction of the private streets pursuant to Section 7.07 of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution.  If phases are identified, then bonding can occur consistent with the established schedule.   

8. The procedures outlined in Section 7.07 H. regarding certification of a licensed professional engineer with respect to construction of the private streets shall be followed.

9. Consistency with the submitted building elevations shall be required.  

10. The developer shall work with the Fire Department on appropriate address identification.  Final determination on address identification shall be made by the Fire Department.

11. All signs shall be externally illuminated with fixtures shielded so as to direct light only onto the sign surface.

12. A 6’ sidewalk shall be provided on the west side of Public Road A ending at the emergency access point leading to Belfast, with a 4’ sidewalk on the east side of Public Road A, beginning at this emergency access point.
13. A conforming photometric plan be submitted and approved by staff prior to issuance of the Zoning Certificate.  Cut sheets for on building lights shall be submitted (full cutoff required).  Pole height shall not exceed 12 with a 2’ base and HIB fixtures in lieu of LED shall be used.  
14. A cul-de-sac at the current terminus of Belfast shall be constructed in conjunction with construction of Public Road A.  The design of the cul-de-sac shall be approved by the Township Administrator with input from the Fire Chief and that Greene County Engineer’s Office.  Alternatively, the Fire Chief shall sign off on leaving the stub street as is.  
15. The typical twin family building layout and setbacks diagram (sheet C200) shall be updated to reflect the required 40’ rear yard setback (25’ shown on the diagram).

16. The front yard setback for lot 12 (the lot fronting on Belfast) shall be updated to show a 30’ required front yard setback, consistent with the existing developed residential lots in Brown’s Run.

17. A replat of the Brown’s Run subdivision shall be filed to add proposed lot 12 to the Brown’s Run subdivision (and subject it to the Protective Covenants and Restrictions for Brown’s Run) subject to review by legal counsel, as well as to depict any changes made to the terminus of Belfast. 

18. Note 3 on Sheet C100 shall be updated to reflect the demolition and reconstruction of the existing parking lot serving the Rollandia site in conjunction with development of the multi-family site.
19. Twin family homes shall be single-story, two-bedroom, two-bathroom units with an option for den and two-car attached garage.  A minor modification to the approved Final Development Plan shall be required to approve elevations for the proposed twin family homes (elevations not included in this submission).

20. The maintenance building and mail kiosk shall incorporate stone or brick as the images submitted reflect.

21. Additional screening at the northern end of the parking area between Buildings 9 and 10, north of the playground area and south of Building 13 to further screen the adjacent residential uses to the north and west shall be added.

Cara K. Tilford, AICP

Director of Planning and Zoning

